MANUAL
CONTROL UNIT FOR ROTARY HEAT EXCHANGER
MiniMax
Article no. F21037601
Set of EMC-glands as an option
Installation Instructions          2
Mounting          2
Safety instructions           3

Tel: +46 42 33 00 10
Product Control unit for rotary heat exchanger
Type designation MiniMax
Applicable
EU Directives
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU including Delegated Directive EU2015/863
Applicable
UK Directives
�e Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016
�e Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016
�e Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and
Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
Harmonizing
standards for
EU/UK Directives
BS EN 61800-3:2004 - Emission kategori C1, Immunitet kategori C2
BS EN 61800-5-1/2 - �e control unit is intended for installation in
environments with a pollution rating of 2 (Pollution degree 2)
�is declaration of conformity is issued under the full responsibility of the
manufacturer
                                                                         Höganäs 2025-03-01
                                                            IBC control AB
                                Niclas Martell
                                                               MD
• MiniMax (enclosed IP54) is a modern, vector modulated frequency converter, with the
additional functions necessary for optimum control of rotary heat exchangers.
�e control unit can handle all input signals currently used in the market.
• Heat exchanger rpm and thus thermal e�ciency are governed by the control unit so that
rotor speed is proportional to the input signal from the control centre.
• If the input signal is less than the set threshold value the rotor is stopped.
• When the rotor has been at a standstill for 1/2 hour, cleaning begins and the rotor turns
for 10 seconds at minimum rpm.
• MiniMax has an adjustable threshold of 20% of the input signal´s maximum value.
• MiniMax has adjustable boost function.
• �e rotation monitor (a magnet �tted to the rotor with an associated magnetic sensor)
stops the converter and generates an alarm in the case of a broken belt or similar.
• In the event of over- or under voltage on the mains, short circuit or earth fault and
tripped thermal contact in the motor, the control unit trips and generates an alarm.
• MiniMax starts automatically a�er voltage drop-out,
and resets all alarms on restart.
• �e motor should not be disconnected from the control unit while under load.
DESCRIPTION OF FUNCTIONS
5
Overload 2 min/30 min 3.5 A
Internal fuse **) 4 AT
Acceleration time
Retardation time
   0-30 s
   0-30 s
Ambient temperature,
non condensing
-25 - +45 OC
Protection form IP54
Weight 1.2 kg
Dimensions, HxWxD 198x165x60 mm
Connection voltage 1x230-240 V +/-15%
50/60 Hz
Power input, max. 650 W
Input current, max 2.8 A